O
18
19
0
100
200
RE

By keeping the main spare parts and wear parts in stock, the unit can
always be used.
10.2	  How to order spare parts
The manufacturer guarantees only genuine spare parts and accessories sup-
plied by him.
Other parts not supplied by the manufacturer have not been tested or appro-
ved. The use of these parts can therefore compromise certain characteristics of
the gearless machine and expose it to active and passive safety risks.
The manufacturer will not assume any responsibility and will not recog-
nize warranty for damage caused by spare parts and accessories not
supplied by the manufacturer himself.
!
When ordering spare parts, always specify:
•	 Order no. of the machine to which they must be applied;
•	 Part code;
•	 Description;
•	 Quantity.
To order spare parts, write to service@montanarigiulio.com.
11.	 BRAKE CERTIFICATE
The brake has been designed in accordance with the norm: EN 81 - 20:2014, EN
81-50:2015, EN81-1:1998+A3:2009(D).
This device can be used as a brake to slow down the cab in combination with a speed
governor if the cab speed upwards is excessive.
The exam certificate is CA50.00643 Rev.2.
29www.montanarigiulio.com
MGX80 ENGLISH
11.1   Exam certificate  CA50.00643 Rev.2
30
12.	 COMPLIANCE DECLARATION
Manufacturer:
Montanari Giulio & C. S.r.l.
Via Bulgaria n.39, 41122 Modena
Models concerned by the current declaration:
MGX19 – MGV19 – MSG19M – MGS19L – MGV20M – MGV20L – MG200.3  – MGX21 – MGV25S
– MGV25M – MGV25ML – MGV25L – MGV34 – MGV34S – MGV34M – MGV34ML – MGV34L –
MGV34.4 – MG34S.6 – MGV34.6 – MGX75 – MGX80 – MDD035 – MDD070 – MGV30.4 – MGV30.6
– MGX53 – MGX53S.
It is stated that the gearless in question comply with the Machines Directive 2006/42/CE as regards
its relevant aspects and meets the following essential safety requirements as set out in Annex 1 of
the directive:
- 1.3.2 risk of damage during the functioning;
- 1.5.1 electricity;
- 1.5.4 assembly errors;
- 1.5.8 noise;
- 1.5.9 vibration;
- 1.6 maintenance;
- 1.7.4 instructions.
The related technical documentation has been drafted in compliance with the Annex VII B.
Therefore, it complies with the following directives:
- 2014/33/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE
In addition, with the following regulations:
- - UNI 10411-1; UNI 10411-3; UNI 10411-5; UNI EN 81-1:2010; UNI EN 81-20:2014
Note:
As regards, the fulfillment of the paragraph 9.7 of the UNI EN81-1:2010 and 5.5.7 UNI EN81-20:2014,
it is recalled that Montanari provides safety device only upon explicit request by the customer.
MONTANARI GIULIO & C. S.r.l.
COMPLIANCE DECLARATION
GEARLESS
Drafting:
Stefano Bertoni – Technical Director
Signature:
Massimo Montanari – Legal Representative
Modena, il  20/03/2020
Montanari Giulio & C. Srl - Montanari Group Headquarter
Via Bulgaria, 39 - 41122 - Modena - Italia
Tel: +39 059 453611 - Fax: +39 059 315890 - info@montanarigiulio.com
31www.montanarigiulio.com
MGX80 ENGLISH
MONTANARI GROUP HEADQUARTER
Montanari Giulio & C. Srl